

# BUREAU OF CUSTOMS MAKABAGONG ADUANA, MATATAG NA EKONOMIYA



PROFESSIONALISA

INTEGRITY

Control No.

# **NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION**

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1139 to 1151 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), in relation to C.M.O. 02-2019 and C.M.O. 40-2019, C.A.O 03-2020 and other relevant Customs Memorandum Orders and issuances, there will be Public Auction Sale through Sealed Bidding to be conducted by the Auction and Cargo Disposal Division, Manila International Container Port on:

PUBLIC AUCTION: NOVEMBER 25, 2022

Opening of sealed bids

: 10:00 A.M.

Place

: 2nd Floor Admin building, MICP,

North Harbor, Isla Puting Bato, Tondo, Manila

Inspection Dates are on

: November 22,23,24, 2022

1. Sale Lot No. 244-2022

Consignee/s:

THE OWNER/POSSESSOR WITH ADDRESS AT PCG PREMISES, MUELLE DELA INDUSTRIA, SAN NICOLAS, MANILA LETTER OF AUTHORITY
-STC: ONE (1) UNIT USED
LUXURY YACHT "MV GU CHENG
GANG GUAN" 2010

SI NO. 158-2021

LOA

" AS IS WHERE IS " LOCATION: PCG, PIER 15 SOUTH HARBOR

FLOOR PRICE : PHP 6,312,811.00

Additional Requirements:

1. Subject to X-Ray prior to release

2. Winning bidder should pull out the Award within 30 days from receipt of Notice of Award

3. Winning bidder must have a MARINA Accreditation.

 Representatives from OCOM, ESS, CIIS, POS, COA and ODC shall be invited to witness the release.

2. Sale Lot No. 245-2022

Consignee/s:

THE OWNER/POSSESSOR WITH ADDRESS AT PCG PREMISES,

LETTER OF AUTHORITY -STC: ONE (1) UNIT USED

MUELLE DELA INDUSTRIA, SAN	LUXURY YACHT "MV YUE HAI MING ZHU"
NICOLAS, MANILA	
	LOA
SI NO. 158-2021	" AS IS WHERE IS " LOCATION: PCG, PIER 15 SOUTH HARBOR
FLOOR PRICE : PHP 10,704,946.00	Additional Requirements:  1. Subject to X-Ray prior to release 2. Winning bidder should pull out the Award within 30 days from receipt of Notice of Award 3. Winning bidder must have a MARINA Accreditation.  4. Representatives from OCOM, ESS, CIIS, POS, COA and ODC shall be invited to witness the release.
3. Sale Lot No. 246-2022	
Consignee/s:	
THE OWNER/POSSESSOR WITH ADDRESS AT PCG PREMISES, MUELLE DELA INDUSTRIA, SAN NICOLAS, MANILA	LETTER OF AUTHORITY -STC: ONE (1) UNIT USED LUXURY YACHT "MV LE BOSS"
	104
	LOA
SI NO. 158-2021	" AS IS WHERE IS " LOCATION: PCG, PIER 15 SOUTH HARBOR
SI NO. 158-2021  FLOOR PRICE: PHP 5,803,495.00	" AS IS WHERE IS "
	"AS IS WHERE IS " LOCATION: PCG, PIER 15 SOUTH HARBOR  Additional Requirements:  1. Subject to X-Ray prior to release 2. Winning bidder should pull out the Award within 30 days from receipt of Notice of Award 3. Winning bidder must have a MARINA Accreditation.  4. Representatives from OCOM, ESS, CIIS, POS, COA and ODC shall be
FLOOR PRICE : PHP 5,803,495.00	"AS IS WHERE IS " LOCATION: PCG, PIER 15 SOUTH HARBOR  Additional Requirements:  1. Subject to X-Ray prior to release 2. Winning bidder should pull out the Award within 30 days from receipt of Notice of Award 3. Winning bidder must have a MARINA Accreditation.  4. Representatives from OCOM, ESS, CIIS, POS, COA and ODC shall be
FLOOR PRICE: PHP 5,803,495.00  4. Sale Lot No. 247-2022	"AS IS WHERE IS " LOCATION: PCG, PIER 15 SOUTH HARBOR  Additional Requirements:  1. Subject to X-Ray prior to release 2. Winning bidder should pull out the Award within 30 days from receipt of Notice of Award 3. Winning bidder must have a MARINA Accreditation.  4. Representatives from OCOM, ESS, CIIS, POS, COA and ODC shall be
4. Sale Lot No. 247-2022  Consignee/s: THE OWNER/POSSESSOR WITH ADDRESS AT PCG PREMISES, MUELLE DELA INDUSTRIA, SAN	"AS IS WHERE IS " LOCATION: PCG, PIER 15 SOUTH HARBOR  Additional Requirements:  1. Subject to X-Ray prior to release 2. Winning bidder should pull out the Award within 30 days from receipt of Notice of Award 3. Winning bidder must have a MARINA Accreditation.  4. Representatives from OCOM, ESS, CIIS, POS, COA and ODC shall be invited to witness the release.  LETTER OF AUTHORITY -STC: ONE (1) UNIT USED

# FLOOR PRICE: PHP 3,361,228.00

Additional Requirements:

- 1. Subject to X-Ray prior to release
- 2. Winning bidder should pull out the Award within 30 days from receipt of Notice of Award
- 3. Winning bidder must have a MARINA Accreditation.
- Representatives from OCOM, ESS, CIIS, POS, COA and ODC shall be invited to witness the release.

#### **RE OFFER**

# 5. Sale Lot No. 014-2022 Consignee/s:

- ONE (1) UNIT USED CADILLAC
HEARSE 2011
POOR CONDITION, Missing Key,
Missing headlight, Missing Tail Lights,
Faded Paint, Rust, Unservicable
V/CHASSIS No. 1GE7K9C6XBU600394

#### ZUASOLA HEARSE

- ONE (1) UNIT USED CADILLAC
HEARSE 2011
POOR CONDITION, Missing Key,
Missing headlight, Missing Tail Lights,
Faded Paint, Rust, Unservicable
V/CHASSIS No. 1GEGK0CY4AU500318

" AS IS WHERE IS " LOCATION: DEA-ICTSi

#### FLOOR PRICE: PHP 278,294.00

Additional Requirements:

- 1. Subject to X-Ray prior to release
- Winning bidder should pull out the Award within 30 days from receipt of Notice of Award
- 3. Winning bidder must be accredited Rebuilder by LTO
- Representatives from OCOM, ESS, CIIS, POS, COA and ODC shall be invited to witness the release.

# 6. Sale Lot No. 229-2022

Consignee/s:

**GIM TRADING** 

Date of Arrival: 12/22/2021

AP NO. 333-2022

1x40 CONTAINER -STC: GLASS WOOL BOARD

BILL OF LADING: SITGTXMN362843 CONTAINER NO/S: UETU5760604

> " AS IS WHERE IS " LOCATION: ICTSI

# Additional Requirements: 1. Subject to X-Ray prior to release 2. Winning bidder should pull out the FLOOR PRICE : PHP 360,031.00 Award within 30 days from receipt of Notice of Award 3. Representatives from OCOM, ESS, CIIS, POS, COA and ODC shall be invited to witness the release 7. Sale Lot No.239-2022 Consignee/s: 1x20 CONTAINER CHESTER PAUL COCUACO -STC: INFLATABLE FLOOR MATS, OCEAN BALLS, ETC. Date of Arrival: 5/31/2020 AP NO. 077-2022 BILL OF LADING: 712010137736 CONTAINER NO/S: DFSU1698625 " AS IS WHERE IS " LOCATION: ICTSI Additional Requirements: 1. Subject to X-Ray prior to release 2. Winning bidder should pull out the Award within 30 days from receipt of FLOOR PRICE : PHP 275,347.00 Notice of Award 3. Representatives from OCOM, ESS, CIIS, POS, COA and ODC shall be invited to witness the release. 8. Sale Lot No. 184-2022 Consignee/s: 1x20 & 1x40 CONTAINERS STC: 6 PKGS ACCESSORIES FOR VA TECH WABAG PHILIPPINES **BLOWERS AND ACCESSORIES** INC Date of Arrival: 12/30/2020 BILL OF LADING: 700540066964 CONTAINER NO/S: TCKU6304629. AP NO. 462-2021 CMAU0643742 " AS IS WHERE IS " LOCATION: ICTSI-DEA & PRLI Additional Requirements: 1. Subject to X-Ray prior to release 2. Winning bidder should pull out the Award within 30 days from receipt of FLOOR PRICE: PHP 860,910.00 Notice of Award 3. Representatives from OCOM, ESS. CIIS, POS, COA and ODC shall be invited to witness the release. 9. Sale Lot No. 185-2022 Consignee/s: VA TECH WABAG PHILIPPINES 1x40 CONTAINER - STC: 6 CASE BLOWERS ACCESSORIES INC Date of Arrival/s: 12/30/2020

AP NO. 461-2021	BILL OF LADING/S: 700540067012 CONTAINER NO/S: APZU4686310
	" AS IS WHERE IS " LOCATION: PRLI
FLOOR PRICE : PHP 912,755.00	Additional Requirements:  1. Subject to X-Ray prior to release  2. Winning bidder should pull out the Award within 30 days from receipt of Notice of Award  3. Representatives from OCOM, ESS, CIIS, POS, COA and ODC shall be invited to witness the release.
10. Sale Lot No. 186-2022 Consignee/s:	
VA TECH WABAG PHILIPPINES  1NC  Date of Arrival/s: 1/9/2021	1x40 CONTAINER -STC: 5 PACKAGES UVWATER DISINFECTION SYSTEM
AP NO. 460-2021	BILL OF LADING/S: TOR0074138 CONTAINER NO/S: HLXU8178285
	" AS IS WHERE IS " LOCATION: PRLI
FLOOR PRICE : PHP 1,810,572.00	Additional Requirements:  1. Subject to X-Ray prior to release  2. Winning bidder should pull out the Award within 30 days from receipt of Notice of Award  3. Representatives from OCOM, ESS, CIIS, POS, COA and ODC shall be invited to witness the release.
11. Sale Lot No. 093-2022 Consignee/s:	
EIGHT INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT CORP Date of Arrival/s: 1/28/2021, 1/30/2021	2X40 CONTAINERS -STC: 24 PALLETS SOUND ATTENUATOR, ETC.
AP NO. 110-2021	BILL OF LADING/S: HDMUAEML0274082 CONTAINER NO/S: CAIU4564335, SEGU6041710
	" AS IS WHERE IS " LOCATION: PRLI
FLOOR PRICE : PHP 154,136.00	Additional Requirements:  1. Subject to X-Ray prior to release 2. Winning bidder should pull out the Award within 30 days from receipt of Notice of Award 3. Representatives from OCOM, ESS, CIIS, POS, COA and ODC shall be invited to witness the release.
12. Sale lot No. 098-2022	

Consignee/s: **1X40 CONTAINER** STC MELTBLOWN (ROLLED TISSUE) MARIDAN INDUSTRIES @ 35.59KG/ROLL 180 ROLLS, ETC. INCORPORATED Date of Arrival: 10/05/2020 BILL OF LADING: HDMUQSPH8463215 CONTAINER NO/S: TCNU6332610 AP NO. 239-2021 " AS IS WHERE IS " LOCATION: PRLI Additional Requirements: 1. Subject to X-Ray prior to release: 2. Winning bidder should pull out the award within 30 days from receipt of Notice of FLOOR PRICE: PHP 84,984.00 3. Representatives from OCOM, ESS, CIIS, POS. COA and ODC shall be invited to witness the release. 13. Sale Lot No. 125-2022 Consignee: 1X40 CONTAINER MARIGOLD MANUFACTURING STC SEW EURO DRIVE-MACHINE **CORPORATION** BILL OF LADING NO: OEGTLI1801160A Date of Arrival: 6/11/2018 CONTAINER NO/S: OOCU7321873 AP NO. 211-2018 " AS IS WHERE IS " LOCATION: PRLI Additional Requirements: 1. Subject to X-Ray prior to release 2. Winning bidder should pull out the FLOOR PRICE: PHP 78.033.00 Award within 30 days from receipt of Notice of Award 3. Representatives from OCOM, ESS, CIIS, POS, COA and ODC shall be invited to witness the release. 14.Sale Lot No. 188-2022 Consignee/s: 1x20 CONTAINER ANDAMAN MEDICAL PHILIPPINES STC: HEAT PACK PAD (NECK, Date of Arrival: 10/26/2021 SHOULDER, & MENSTRUAL CRAMP AP NO. 102-2022 RELIEF) BILL OF LADING: SINMNL211019

BILL OF LADING: SINMNL211019 CONTAINER NO/S: BMOU2976713

> " AS IS WHERE IS " LOCATION: ICTSI

FLOOR PRICE: PHP 458,781.00

Additional Requirements:

- 1. Subject to X-Ray prior to release;
- 2. Winning bidder should pull out the award

Award;
<ol> <li>Representatives from OCOM, ESS, CIIS, POS, COA and ODC shall be invited to witness the release.</li> </ol>

within 30 days from receipt of Notice of

# Terms and Conditions of Public Auction:

- 1. Filing of Bidder's Registration Form (with name, address and TIN), together with the latest certified true copy of Income and/or Business Tax Returns duly stamped and received by the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) with a validated tax payment made thereon at least two (2) days prior to the day of auction.
- Registration on the logbook for registered bidders indicating the name, address and TIN to be made with the Chief, ACDD one (1) day before the date of actual bidding until exactly an hour immediately preceding the time of actual bidding; thereafter registration is closed.
- Payment of non-refundable Php5,050.00 Registration Fee, prior to registration. Such payment shall be accepted ONLY upon submission of the covering Special Power of Attorney or Secretary's Certificate, as the case maybe, specifically authorizing the purported representative to participate in the herein Public Auction Sale.
- 4. Posting of duly receipted bond in cash or, manager's check in amount equivalent as stated in CAO No. 04-2016 (please refer to the table below for the bond). The bond shall be refunded to the losing bidder after the losing bidder after the closing of the auction.

C

FLOOR PRICE	BOND
Not Over Ph10,000.00	None
Over Ph10,000.00 but not over Php 1,000,000.00	20%
Over Php1,000,000.00 but not over Php 2,500,000.00	15%
Over Php 2,500,000.00 but not over Php 5,000,000.00	10%
Over Php 5,000,000.00	5%

- The Payment of highest bidder in cash or manager's check at least fifty percent (50%) of the bid price on the spot upon announcement of the winning bid as duly certified to by the Auction Committee and the COA representative. The remaining balance of 50% shall be paid on the succeeding business day.
- 2. Payments with Cashier's/ Manager's Check/ Cash to the BOC/ MICP shall bear the following:

a.	Pay to the Order of B	OC MICP FAO	
b.	For credit of the Bure	au of Customs;	
C.	For the account of:	(Bidder)	

- 3. The auction shall be conducted through sealed bids, which shall be submitted and opened in public by the Auction Committee at a time, date and place specified in the Notice of Auction Sale.
- 4. The highest bid shall be declared as the winner except when clustering occurs. Clustering occurs when the difference between the highest and the second highest bid is within ten percent (10%) of the highest bid. In such

case, an open-bidding shall be conducted among the bidders of the particular sale lot who are present with the highest bid serving as the new floor price. Only bids raised by three percent (3%) more than the new floor price shall be considered and the highest bid in the open-bidding shall be declared as the winner. Otherwise, the highest sealed bid shall be declared as the winner.

- 5. In case there is a tie for the highest bid, the subject item or lot shall be subjected to another auction through sealed bids among the tied bidders. In case of another tie, the winner shall be determined by toss coin.
- 6. A failed bidding shall be declared by the Auction Committee when any of the following circumstances occurs:
  - a. When there is only one sealed bid, the same shall not be opened;
  - b. When there are two sealed bids but there is only one bid higher than the floor price;
  - c. When the highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required under section 9 thereof, said bidder shall be disqualified from participating further in the auction sale and when applicable, the negotiated sale thereof without prejudice to the forfeiture of the cash bond and any payment made and imposition of other sanctions as may be warranted.
- 7. When a failed bidding is declared, the item of the sale lot shall be re-offered after five (5) calendar days upon publication in the official website and/or social media page of the Bureau and posting in a conspicuous place of the port. In case of Perishable goods, the second auction shall be conducted after three (3) calendar days from posting.
- 8. When the winning bidder fails to claim the items or lots awarded to him within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of award, upon due notice, he shall be deemed to have abandoned said goods and to have renounced all his rights thereto including forfeiture of all payments made thereon, except upon justifiable reasons, as determined by the District Collector, upon recommendation of the Committee.
- 9. The sale lots subject of magna scale weighing shall be released only after they have undergone such weighing. Should the result of the magna scale weighing for a particular sale lot differ from the approximate weight of the said sale lot stated in this Notice, the following shall take effect:
  - a. Any weight found in excess of the approximate weight of the contents of those containers subject to magna scale weighing shall not be considered as part of the sale lot offered for auction, provided, however, that in this case it is determined that there is excess weight, the winning bidder may purchase the excess

weight at the pro-rated bid price per kilo of the winning bidder, provided further that the winning bidder shall purchase the whole weight of the excess articles and indicate his intention to do so within one day from discovery of the excess.

a.1. Pro-rated bid price per kilo shall mean the total bid amount given by the winning bidder during the bidding process divided by the published approximate weight of the sale lot. To compute for the total price to be paid for purchasing the whole sale lot, the formula to be used is as follow:

Total Amount to be Paid <u>=Bid Price</u> x Actual Weight

Website: www.customs.gov.ph Email: Boc.cares@customs.gov.ph

# Approximate weight

To illustrate: assuming that the winning bid price for the Sale Lot 0xx-2015, which has a published approximate weight of 1,872,000 kilograms, PhP50,000.00. if the sale lot, after being subject to magna scale weighing, is determined to be heavier, say 1,900,000 kilograms, and the winning bidder wishes to acquire the excess, he would have to pay a total of 50,747,863.25. The total amount has been arrived at by using the aforesaid formula, thus:

Total Amount to be Paid =  $\frac{PhP50,000.00x}{1,900,000 \text{ kgs.}}$  1,872,000 kgs.

Total Amount to be Paid= PhP50,747,863.25

- a.2. Should the winning bidder decide to purchase the excess weight, he shall pay the amount for the excess weight within five (5) days from demand thereof by the District Collector, or his duty authorized representative: otherwise, the excess quantity shall not be considered to have been sold and shall be offered for in the next public auction of the port.
- 10. In case the quantity determined after the magna scale weighing is less than the approximate weight in this Notice, the winning bidder shall be entitled to a proportionate adjustment of the bid amount based on the actual weight. The same formula as illustrated in 11.a.1 shall be used in computing for the adjustment in the bid amount based on the actual weight.
- 11. Compliance of terms & conditions of the release of the cargo by winning bidder like weighing, final counting, etc.
- 12. Non-compliance with any of the terms and conditions of the Notice of Public Auction shall result in the forfeiture of any payments made by the winning bidder without prejudice to the forfeiture of the subject shipments in favor of the Government.
- 13. Release shall be supervised by ACDD, ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA representatives

For further details, please contact **DOLORES N. DOMINGO**, Office-in-Charge, Auction and Cargo Disposal Division, MICP, Tel No. (02) 82479787.

ARNOLDO L. FAMOR Acting District Collector, MICP